at contractually required rates, actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, the
pension fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  In theory, the discount rate may
differ from the long-term expected rate of return discussed previously.  However, based on
the projected availability of the pension fund’s fiduciary net position, the discount rate is equal
to the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments, and was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes
in the Discount Rate

The following presents what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.15%)
or 1 percentage point higher (8.15%) than the current rate:

Detailed information about the pension fund’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued CALPERS comprehensive annual financial report which may be obtained
by contacting PERS.

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase
6.15% Rate 7.15% 8.15%

District's proportionate share of the net
 pension plan liability 2,111,988$  743,359$ (386,348)$

SOLANO COUNTY MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

19

NOTE 4:  CAPITAL ASSETS

The District’s recorded capital asset balances changed during the year as follows:

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or
materially extend asset lives are not capitalized.  Depreciation expense was $124,633 for
the year ended June 30, 2022.

NOTE 5: ADJUSTMENTS

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Deletions Reclassifications Balance

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 501,804$   -$   -$   -$ 501,804$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 501,804 - - - 501,804

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements 2,704,720 - - - 2,704,720
Automotive equipment 414,371 69,998 (33,163) (10,818) 440,388
Equipment 195,546 14,289 (2,129) (28,804) 178,902
Office equipment 51,720 1,040 (5,062) 14,192 61,890

Total capital assets, being depreciated 3,366,357 85,328 (40,354) (25,431) 3,385,900

Accumulated depreciation (2,521,338) (124,633) 40,354 31,387 (2,574,230)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 845,019 (39,305) - 5,956 811,670

Capital assets, net of depreciation 1,346,823$ (39,305)$ -$   5,956$  1,313,474$

Total Fund Balance - Total Governmental Funds 6,587,612$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net
Position are different because:

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, are not financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds balance sheet. 1,313,474

Deferred outflows of resources are not a current financial expenditure 2,553,188

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and are
not reported in the Governmental funds balance sheet. 184,150

Net Position of Governmental Activities 10,638,424$